Dispute Resolution Services Page: 1

Lo

BRITISH

COLUMBIA Residential Tenancy Branch

Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes MNDL-S FFL

Introduction

This hearing was convened as a result of the landlord’s Application for Dispute
Resolution (application) seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (Act). The
landlord applied for a monetary order in the amount of $5,265.10 for damage to the unit,
site or property, to retain the tenants’ security deposit towards any amount owing, and
to recover the cost of the filing fee.

The landlord and the tenants attended the teleconference hearing and gave affirmed
testimony. The landlord and tenants were advised of the hearing process and were
given the opportunity to ask questions about the hearing process during the hearing. A
summary of the testimony and evidence is provided below and includes only that which
is relevant to my findings. Words utilizing the singular shall also include the plural and
vice versa where the context requires.

The hearing began on January 28, 2022 and after 58 minutes was adjourned to allow
additional time for all parties to be heard and to present their evidence. The hearing
reconvened on April 21, 2022 and after 67 minutes was adjourned again to allow
additional time for all parties to be heard and to present their evidence. On September
9, 2022, the hearing reconvened and after 64 minutes was adjourned again to allow
additional time for all parties to be heard and to present their evidence. On January 17,
2023, the hearing reconvened and after an additional 61 minutes, the hearing
concluded. Total hearing time was 250 minutes.

Preliminary and Procedural Matters

The landlord was advised at the outset of the hearing that their attempt to increase their
monetary claim to $7,907.18 was not permitted and that a claim may not be divided
under Residential Tenancy Branch (RTB) Rules of Procedure (Rules) Rule 2.9. As



Page: 2

such, both parties were advised that the landlord’s attempt to increase their monetary
claim through the submission of an updated Monetary Order Worksheet was not
permitted as the landlord failed to properly amend their application pursuant to RTB
Rule 4.1 by completing an Amendment to an Application for Dispute Resolution form
and serving that on the other party. The landlord confirmed that they were abandoning
any amount over $5,365.10, which accounts for the $100 filing fee being claimed in this
application.

In addition to the above, the parties confirmed their email addresses. The parties
confirmed their understanding that the decision would be emailed to both parties and
that any applicable orders would be emailed to the appropriate party for service on the
other party.

The only evidence excluded from this hearing was the late evidence from the tenants
that was excluded as it was filed outside of the timeline provided for under the RTB
Rules. All other evidence, documentary or digital was confirmed as having been
received by the other party and having been reviewed prior to this hearing commencing.

Issues to be Decided

e Is the landlord entitled to a monetary order under the Act, and if so, in what
amount?

e What should happen to the tenants’ security deposit under the Act?

e Is the landlord entitled to the recovery of the cost of the filing fee under the Act?

Backaground and Evidence

A copy of a tenancy agreement was submitted in evidence. A month-to-month tenancy
began on July 1, 2019. The parties confirmed that the tenants vacated the rental unit on
June 30, 2021. The landlord stated that they did not receive the rental unit keys until 2
weeks after the tenants vacated the rental unit. The tenants paid a security deposit of
$1,037.50 at the start of the tenancy, which the landlord continues to hold and has
claimed against as part of this application.

The landlord's monetary claim for $5,265.10 is comprised of the following:

ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT CLAIMED

1. Interior window cleaning $395

2. Suite cleaning 5 hours at $35 per hour $175




Page: 3

3. Fix threshold tenant damage $3,360
4. Replace fridge door and stove $1,335.10
TOTAL $5,265.10

In addition to the above, the landlord is also seeking the recovery of the cost of the filing
fee, which | will address later in this decision.

The landlord writes the following in their details of dispute of their monetary claim as
follows:

Costs for refrigerator door replacement, cooktop replacement and glass oven
door, handyman work to fix items caused by tenants lack of care and
maintenance and doing things that damage the property and not following
multiple requests to take care of the home properly. Cleaning service to clean the
suite as there was really no cleaning done and window cleaning (interior). screen
door for slider replaced as it was ripped. Multiple requests to tenant to take care
of home were not followed.

[reproduced as written]

As the landlord claimed against the tenants’ security deposit, the tenants’ written
forwarding address was addressed during the hearing. The parties confirmed that the
tenants provided their written forwarding address on May 30, 2021 by email and that the
landlord replied back on the same day. The landlord filed their application claiming
towards the tenants’ security deposit on July 14, 2021, which is within the required 15-
day timeline pursuant to section 38 of the Act.

Regarding item 1, the landlord has claimed $395 to clean the interior windows of the
rental unit that the landlord testified the tenants failed to do a reasonable job of or in
some cases, not at all in terms of the skylight interior windows.

The landlord presented the Condition Inspection Report (CIR) in evidence for
consideration. The landlord stated that the amount claimed includes interior windows
and sliding glass door and window panels (skylights).

The incoming CIR portion is dated July 1, 2019 and the outgoing CIR portion is dated
June 30, 2021.

The landlord also presented an earlier CIR from a previous tenancy to support the good
condition of the rental unit after the previous tenancy.




Page: 4

Due to the detailed nature of the CIR related to this tenancy, | have included the
important portions below:

[ Condition Codes: D = Damaged " Condition at ‘ Condifionat < g

¥'= Good § = Scratched Beginning of Tenancy End of Tenancy p¢ov wiES |,

F = Fair B = Broken it i |

P2 Pocy DT =0y COMMENT CODE | COMMENT CODE

M= Missing ST=Stained | o | ShmiE ps otei-zt © |

LEwRy  (WalsandTim mmﬂ W D HATCE ¢ Oncraenfs]
Celings i ) |
Closeds Foeqrik 0 Fﬁauiﬁmll_‘,]
Lighting Fitures/Ceiling Fan/Buibs aqlmuea d.,-.f..«-ddr" Yo T (peady
rwmdwnr{:maﬁnw%m "FT Jins ot f?-;,.PM:-L(_)_u_&-:
Electrical Outets i rr Wi T EwT pr Oeait EATRAN Cfry
Floor Carpet y e
[SKG LEAWTS D m:aww Bog 5 ot CinveO Grr P et

K. KITCHEN Celing _ i 22
Walls and Trim DA B (LAl on w B Omrnah [ Umeorty Wit
FiooriCarpet PET Scatcie’d 3 Llinbl o LIS
Countertop Uptenus bl \h.-d"-‘-{(.’
(CabinetsandDoos | 6omE SofT ELopg N Oulmeed ) Tolane ::s %prm
StovalStove Top é— ' * £ frdn-«{.
[oven Sehic sgu-rc# LTy c'd'onf‘ 5 Wel Eilano iro 61“»-]

' Exhaust Hood and Fan - e b FViocorns oand (GeendY
Taps, Sink and Stoppers i} i o TEANKE TO M RO Lmﬂ'
“*h::ﬁ_w — . ._%_\yaﬁ.ﬂ&. Eﬂé:f LE Al
[ spert a.._i.?_ELQ _JpEn oTNG D"‘--F"rfn__,
.l = = fhow ClfECIVE Drafyl tiacd

i B = R Linie ST0prel
Closal(s) I nln . 1 LS
Distwasher € GomE Ernesl, o TNSEOE WeU T {
Lighting Fixtures/Bulbs TR ZusT &7 .-AJS- [T LR AN 141
Windows/Coverings/Screens J [rdm [HmroeT Y
Electrical Oullals (’,_,J_,g.-fmb il "eil 1.5‘3—!\-’1—'%4-;.- o
: _Z%M aphe munyy  ————7 F T’-_WE’ i L il W, '“"\'.

'L UviNGRooM  [Col S G X : C
Walls and Trm NNELS (Srmic (o) —7  Scwifrs | serapes o]
Flooe/Carpet PET Geanvetts ~— ——7 -
Air Congiticner/Cover | B
Fireplace
TV Cable/Adaplor N |
Closei(s) . B
Lighiing Fistures/Ceilng Fan/Bulbs| ) i .
Windows/Coverings/Scraans |_9. QLo 5IATH FoT Tumers ??'ﬂﬂ-tﬁ =) D'HLT“‘l t mowD R Al
Elecirical Outets WSOk TRiuls § Sliopd

i _\;m:f_ TAACKS -

|




Page: 5

_COMMENT CODE COMMENT CODE
M. DINING RODM |Ceiling
Walls and Trim
. ! PET Scarteeed 7 STrces Qisrouvd om ool
Lighting Fixtures/Ceiling Fan/Bulbs
Window/Coverings/Screens ineTy
Electrical Oullels = :
b Lrerh Booa PRITTE 85 UAmld 7 ™Mowo ST1ab~ | Koppons SCtle!d’
N.STAIRWELL  |Treads and Landings ,3“_“ ﬂ\:ﬁ.':-_] e ] aaaks
and HALL Railing/Bannister Em Bl T H e Tued urd S
P 1 WWATE S F s, PlLEe ol fauao TTTT O el
Cailings
Closets —
Lighting Fixtures/Ceiling Fan/Bulbs X
Windows/Coverings/Screens
Electrical Oullets —
Gt TR Bvas por Sitdesia todgs Paped
O o und et Cifvaio |[Orr Pprdts
BATHROOM  |pon"and Trim
= .
'r “,Tm R T e — | Lo utetis DOnepabol
CCK B2 mamoitt  — T Diheu,en Ot Oz
Sink/StopparTaps iy
Tailet
Door = ,!
Lighting Fistures/Ceiling FanBulbs o
rawicowrpssans RS S5
Electrical Outlats =
SR S Gt e e I Tt e Gt BT, SR Eh
P MAGTER [Celing | SEAEE SN b |
SRR (ribbe | 1 Thaniunee Rorreplsirnpe U 7o
) | Dhers e Writoanr 2L ¥ il ze e 1 h":;
i o TR el S s
Dot [Loda o {roven e e
Lighting Fixtures/Ceiling Fan/Bulbs CUATY moul Tas gy | 0 0P
Windows/Coverings/Screens prb Y E”_-_; 3
Ebecirical Cutlets -*f‘cuvc hay CuarATa b
' = @[ugr:q- fELL:E\‘W Locils (=M
0. BEDROOM (2) |Ceiling . — ] i EE—tn
‘Walls and Trim | | ﬁ - .
{FiooriCarpet i ) ENEns ol CRETET
[Closatte ! G Do 012 Wmzimge,| MELADAT]
e Som & Sraie $TA10 [Sepiprh
Lighting Fixlures/Celling Fan/Bults.
Windows/CovenngsiScreens ATy b movD T TEALICS
i W o6l TS *"5
acHiced DRSS Badtoom # 3 25 DETL o
- | ( Confs ares Pucinh RIATY &q-n
R. EXTERIOR Front and Rear Entrances FronT Door, NETS Prurr -, %uj:;;__a:& ‘Lf:qv:ﬁ m-_‘:;";ﬁ?,
Patio/Balcony Doors . il mf‘-"-‘-". . el Paet €]
[Gubeos Containers Tansmars [Plovsend OubpS ~ ScgaTcd O (o Oxd -
GlnmnndFm'nm .cﬁ'l“ﬁﬂﬂs L panS ey ‘ﬂl’#lp ——
Stucco andior Siding
Lighting Fixlures/Bulbs
Grounds and Walks
Electrical Qutlats
S UTILITY ROOM WasharfDyver Danas s vo peqed | D=y
L m L]
SLxoTVE Ooon 5 LEmesde -
T. GARAGE Electrical Qullels )
OR PARKING
AREA 1 = =
|
#RTB-27 page 2 of 4 pages




Page: 6

COMMENT CODE COMMENT CODE

U, BASEMENT |Stair and Stairwell
Walls and Floor/Car

Lighting Fixtures/Bulbs I /\Jl /\—

Jectrical Outlets

v,sroame/ N IA

W. KEYS AND ‘YYF‘E OF KEY OR CONTROL # ISSUED AT START OF TENANCY # RETURNED AT END OF TENANCY
CONTROLS  |gyiiding E ce Keys [
RentpiOnit Entrance Main Locks

\ ‘(/'/‘

Rental Unit Deadbol 2 \EUS fFon 6vITé Fl et ool NOT  (CLrutas ed .\

~ A >
Pamngﬂvmotc Control | C TevpuT lino Ae ’i;,', "ﬁ:‘\
o \

[rasuals [pee cTance manvrls S ranUALS + %&m“

START OF TENANEY WML LALLM
X. Repairs to be completed at start of tenancy: (list repairs)

b;P&-'{_— Tl g e e T ‘g.L',g""x‘ Ao 2500

Y I, (Tenant's name) _

Bégree that this report fairly represents the condition of the rental unit
Ddo not agree that this report fairly represents the condition of the rental unit for the following reasons:

JCe

END OF TENANCY 4
Z. Damage to rental unit or residential property for which the tenant is responsible: THOR et

- o = ; : : S 2
1O "o oz Téruns e (Y Ao '\t AN O™ fot Womsopry Dvenae 4 Cruse P“—‘:\":‘
s - < . ; - . e g

L235p Tt IoND 4 A\pedrx«i L | &5 Tinete SLSTITUHDD H + Cosve "o ﬂc’PﬁZﬂS v e

L OOEBIL Tt PRONTS S T EafioT UOFTH CSTIN TS CRTo® To o st T EANTS

ree that this report fairly represents the condition of the rental unit
do not agree that this report fairly represents the condition of the rental unit for the following reasons:

1 t Avq OtTwuld TTemS MONIN & A
Mag

[personal names redacted to protect privacy]

| have enlarged the document slightly above to make the writing easier to read by all
parties. Many of the photos submitted by the landlord are very close up and are difficult
to view as a result, which | will address later in this decision. For instance, one photo of
alleged mould between glass is blurry and taken very close up.

The landlord submitted an invoice dated July 22, 2021, which indicates, in part, the
following:

.

““UL‘* Ae Mavog A mead
agedarTo (Ry A
Pro b ronnd) ¢ Z‘Mf’é."—€> o9 7.




Page: 7

e tramnn mmmm s e e oy e i e, Lo

Description Tax Amount

Upger Floar exterior window cleaning & deck glass in railings & exiedor of skylights
Cleaning of glass panels belaw skylights

265.00
185,00

@6

G- GST &%

HST 21.50

E-nvoices & E-Transfers are now available! Please contact our office for more informatien office@vicwindows.ca

Victoria Window Clesning HET. #12%
Please be sure to include your Invoice number with your payment. Thank You.
Victaria Window Cleaning HET: #12%

Total Amount 451.50
2% Per month (28.8% Per Annum| servica charge ¢n acoounts overdus 30 days

Scid By

The landlord confirmed they were aware that exterior window cleaning was not the
responsibility of the tenant, and therefore are charging for the $165 portion listed above,
which is plus 12% of $19.80, for a total of $184.80. Given the above, there is a $210.20
portion missing to make up for the $395 amount being claimed.

The tenants’ response to item 1 was that they could not reach the skylight and
presented a short video and photos in evidence, which supports that there were lots of
bugs between the lower ceiling height glass and the roof skylight, which obviously would
be bugs trapped between the area between the roof skylight many feet above the
ceiling area glass. The tenants also stated that they would not attempt to clean that
glass for insurance purposes as they could injure themselves attempting to clean glass
that was so high. The tenants testified that they cleaned all interior windows other than
the skylights and stated that one of the tenants is a window cleaner.

Regarding item 2, the landlord has claimed $175 to clean the suite to what the landlord
claims was a reasonably clean condition, comprised of 5 hours at $35 per hour. The
landlord presented an invoice dated July 31, 2021 which indicates 2.75 hours of
cleaning at $37 per hour after taxes for a total of $106.84. The landlord stated that the



Page: 8

amount claimed is higher than the invoice because the original cleaner was unable to
make it during the day required for cleaning.

The tenants’ response to this item was described in detail on pages 9 through 39 of the
evidence A1 and shows many colour photos of the condition of the rental unit which |
will address later in this decision. The tenants stated that the photo evidence support
that the tenants left the rental unit in a reasonably clean condition and that the landlord’s
version of clean is not reasonable.

In addition, the tenants presented a video, which shows the landlord slowly using their
smartphone within as close as an inch or less of the stove while recording, which the
tenants claim was not the way the landlord inspected the rental unit at the start of the
tenancy and is unreasonable. | will address this matter later in this decision.

Regarding item 3, the landlord has claimed $3,360 to “fix threshold tenant damage” as
listed on the Monetary Order Worksheet. The landlord confirmed the actual amount was
$3,186.25 at the hearing, which | find is reduced from $3,360. As a result, | will only
consider the reduced amount of $3,186.25 for this item for the remainder of this
decision.

The landlord referred to a Handyman Connection invoice dated July 29, 2021, which
reads in part as follows:

ESTIMATE

Labour Evaluation valid for 80 days from date of proposal.
Material costs are approximate and may change at final invoicing.

Detailed Scope of Work

Baseboard/Trim/Molding/Moulding Labour Materials

$2,600.00 $630.00
40324

Sand and re-stain bedroom patio door threshold
- Clean and sand exterior paint
- Prime and paint exterior molding and inside door frame on door
Remove and replace lower casing on kitchen window
Provide new screen in patio door
Adjust lower entrance closet doors
Tighten miters on patio deck
Remove and replace caulking for kitchen sink
Remove silicone from master bedroom tub and re-caulk
Fix pop up plug in master bath
Clean meld off of window latches and patio door
Paint and patch all drywall damage on steps and in two bedrooms
630
Estimated Scope of Work

Labour:  $2,600.00
Materials  $630.00
(Adjustments):  $0.00
GST  $130.00
$0.00
Estimate Total: $3,360.00



Page: 9

As indicated above, the estimate lists labour of $2,600 and materials of $630 for a total
including taxes of $3,360. In addition, there was a change order reducing the original
estimate by $375 as follows as the painting of the stairwell and two bedrooms are no
longer being claimed for, which reads in parts as follows:

CHANGE ORDER
Authorizes the Contractor to make the following changes to Contract #6800-009137

Work Changes
Labour Materials
Paint/Stain - Interior ($375.00) $0.00

Removing the below items from the proposal initially sent:

-Painting for stairwell and 2 bedrooms

Contract Changes

Approved Contract, Labour: $2,600.00

Approved Contract, Materials: $0.00
Change Order, Labour: ($375.00)

The landlord submitted many blurry photos in evidence in support of the need for
repairs. One of the photos the landlord presented the tenants did admit to doing a bad
job at caulking the kitchen sink, which | will address later in this decision.

Regarding the patio door threshold, the landlord presented photos of mould stains that
developed due to the tenants not using the heat in their bedroom, which resulted in high
humidity. In support of this was an email dated January 9, 2022, which indicates the
new tenants for the past 6 months have lived in the rental unit and have not
experienced any excessive or abnormal amount of condensation or moisture in the unit.

The tenants claim that someone from the RTB told the tenants that they did not have to
use the heat but was reasonable to wipe mould. The tenants then claim in their
evidence the following:

Threshold/Door Lock: there is a threshold at the bottom of the door that exits to the
balcony and the window on the door has a condensation problem. | worked in the
master bedroom all day and in the evening on Zoom teaching English from the Fall
until Spring and had the heater on at 24 or 25 degrees every day as | don't like to be
cold. There was always condensation on the windows and door and | had to wipe all
of the windows and door with a towel every morning and sprayed it with bleach to
maintain a healthy environment. | left a towel at the bottom of the door to soak up the



Page: 10

water. The door and lock works fine and we have never had a problem with it-nor is
there any issue with the window locks. They all worked fine during and up until we
vacated the premises. We did all we could do in this situation.

The tenants clarified that they would reduce the heat to 10 degrees when they were going
out and when inside a room would heat it to 24-25. The tenants deny that the heat was
not on during inspections. In an email submitted by the landlord from their mould inspector
Mak, the male tenant turned the heat off in front of the mould inspector and that the mould
inspector warned the tenant about not having any heat on as follows:

Ihanks so much. Yes the heat was ofT and moisture present on the windows this am. | cracked open the window in the room we were ‘-\_urkilu_:
and in no time the moisture was gone. | also turned up the heat to 10 degrees. When we were all done | should him that the wino was slightly
open and the moisture was gone. He then looked at the heat setting and turned it ofT. 1 warned him about having the heat off and advised
against it.

Mak

The landlord stated that they have never experienced tenants not using heat before so
found this troubling. The landlord also stated that due to the humidity issue the landlord
even replaced the bathrooms fans and inspected the attic when the entire time the
tenants were just not using the heat and that the landlord spent so much money wasted
due to the tenants refusal to use the heat at a minimum level to avoid humidity in the
rental unit that was causing damage. The landlord also claims that there were never any
humidity issues in the tenancies before or after this particular tenancy. The tenants
responded with that the landlord is telling “lots of lies”. The landlord responded by
stating that if there were humidity concerns, the tenants would have had demanded that
be part of the incoming CIR, which was not listed.

There is photo evidence submitted of the threshold, which | will address later in this
decision. Regarding the threshold, the tenants stated it was not stained or painted and
was very open to staining as a result as it was just a plain piece of wood on the
threshold. There was a photo showing rust on the hardware of the same door which had
staining on the threshold. The tenants argue that the Act or the RTB do not specify a
minimum amount of heat required in a rental unit, which | will address later in this
decision.

Regarding the age of the home, the landlord confirmed it was built in the 1990’s and
then renovated in 2010 and that the landlord purchased the home in 2017. The landlord
claims they were told that the renovation was “rebuilt from the studs.” There is no
documentary evidence to support this “rebuilt from studs” testimony before me.



Page: 11

Regarding the ripped screen door, the landlord claims the tenants damaged that upon
moving in, which the tenants vehemently dispute and showed several photos dating
back to July 1, 2019 and that the rip gradually got bigger between July 2019 and 2021.
The tenants also claim that the screen would be subject to regular wear and tear and
that any tears would be wear and tear regardless. The tenants deny any intentional
screen door damage. The tenants also question where dated photos are from the
landlord.

The tenants presented several videos, which they say show lower closer doors having
nothing wrong with them. The tenants deny damaging drywall during the tenancy and
that at most would be reasonable wear and tear.

The parties did agree that the tenant(s) did not caulk the kitchen sink properly or
professional and created a mess around the undermount kitchen sink, which is
supported by the photo evidence.

Regarding item 4, the landlord has claimed $1,335.10 to replace what the landlord
describes in their application as:

“Costs for refrigerator door replacement, cooktop replacement and glass oven
door.”
[reproduced as written]

The landlord testified that the fridge was 1.5 years old at the start of the tenancy, which
would make the fridge 3.5 years old by the end of the tenancy. The e-receipt for the
fridge dated September 27, 2017 was submitted in the amount of $1,159.79 after a
discount for the fridge. The landlord is claiming that the dents are not reasonable wear
and tear of a fridge, while the tenants claim the dents are reasonable wear and tear.

The landlord presented photo evidence which clearly shows many dents on door of the
fridge. The landlord submitted an estimate from Sidney Appliance Services to replace
the fridge door in the amount of $598.09 which was dated July 13, 2021, and includes
the fridge door part number and indicates that there will be a delay of at least 2 to 12
weeks as there is no stock currently on that part. In the same estimate, the stove
cooktop glass part number is listed and indicates a total of $335 and due to no stock
would also be at least a 2 to 12-week delay.



Page: 12

In addition to the above, the estimate indicates that there is labour to install the parts
which could be as low as $150 but as high as $300 depending on how long the work
takes.

The landlord submitted several photos which the landlord shows that the tenants left
cooked on food and completely scratched the glass cooktop as they must have
scrubbed very hard as no previous tenants damaged the cooktop before. The landlord
also showed photos of the tenants leaving white cleaner residue on the glass cooktop in
an attempt to conceal the damage to the cooktop.

The tenants referred to the same video shown earlier in the hearing which shows the
landlord with a smartphone with the video light on going over the stove inch by inch
slowly in the video. The tenants reiterated that the landlord failed to do this excessive
inspection at the start of the tenancy and only did so at the end of the tenancy. The
video quality and contents will be described later in this decision.

Analysis

Based on the documentary evidence presented, the testimony of the parties and on the
balance of probabilities, | find the following.

Test for damages or loss

A party that makes an application for monetary compensation against another party has
the burden to prove their claim. The burden of proof is based on the balance of
probabilities. Awards for compensation are provided in sections 7 and 67 of the Act.
Accordingly, an applicant must prove the following:

1. That the other party violated the Act, regulations, or tenancy agreement;

2. That the violation caused the party making the application to incur damages or
loss as a result of the violation;

3. The value of the loss; and,

4. That the party making the application did what was reasonable to minimize the
damage or loss.

In the matter before me, the landlord bears the burden of proof to prove all four parts of
the above-noted test for damages or loss.

The landlord was not well prepared by having their photo evidence before them to
present or have the name of the documentary evidence to present during the hearing.



Page: 13

The tenants in contrast, were very organized with their documents and had all of their
documentary evidence labelled and organized and presented it in an organized fashion
during the hearing.

Firstly, | afford the landlord’s photo evidence little weight as | find they were blurry and
were taken too close to be of greater weight.

Item 1 — Regarding the interior window cleaning, | afford significant weight to the
tenants’ video which | find supports that the skylights were not easily reachable to clean
and therefore, | prefer the evidence and testimony over that of the tenants for this item
as a result. | also find that the photo of all the bugs between the glass skylight and the
roof skylight supports that nobody has serviced that glass in a long period of time to
have that many bugs showing. | also find that the tenants are not responsible for
cleaning skylights where access could be dangerous and | find that accessing the
skylights would reasonably place the tenants safety in jeopardy. In terms of other
photos of interior glass, | find them too blurry to afford any weight. Given the above, |
dismiss this portion of the landlord’s claim due to insufficient evidence, without leave to

reapply.

Item 2 — Suite cleaning at 5 hours at $35 per hour, | find the photo evidence of the sink
and oven alone show that the tenants failed to leave the rental unit in a reasonably
clean condition, and | find the amount of $175 to be very reasonable. In addition,
section 37(2)(a) of the Act applies and states:

Leaving the rental unit at the end of a tenancy
37(2) When a tenant vacates a rental unit, the tenant must
(a) leave the rental unit reasonably clean, and undamaged except
for reasonable wear and tear, and
(b) give the landlord all the keys or other means of access that are in
the possession or control of the tenant and that allow access to and

within the residential property.

[emphasis added]

| disagree with the tenants that they left the rental unit reasonably clean and therefore |
grant the landlord the full amount of $175 as claimed for cleaning costs.

Item 3 — | afford significant weight to the email from the mould inspector and from the
new tenants claiming that humidity is not an issue in the rental unit and | find it is more
likely than not that if the tenants were having to wipe down the windows daily, that the



Page: 14

tenants failed to have the heat on at a reasonable level. | afford no weight to the
tenants’ argument that the Act does not set a minimum heating level as | find common
sense applies. | find it is common sense that without heat being on in a living unit, that
windows will have excessive condensation on the interior of the glass resulting in the
growth of mould.

Therefore, | find the tenants more likely than not did not use sufficient heat in the rental
unit causing damage to the wood threshold, which | find the photo evidence supports,
which the tenants provided in their evidence and which | afford significant weight. | also
find it unreasonable not to use heat in the rental unit as the property belongs to the
landlord and | find the tenants damaged the landlords’ property by attempting to save
money on not using the heat. This is supported by the email which | find supports that
the male tenant turned the heat from 10 degrees to zero directly in front of the mould
inspector. | also find that the landlord by changing the bathroom fans and paying for the
mould inspector could not mitigate their loss any more than they did and that the
tenants are liable for all mould-related costs as a result. | find the actions of the tenants
to be negligent and | apply no depreciated costs as a result.

| will now address the remainder of the estimate as follows:

ESTIMATE

Labour Evaluation valid for 90 days from date of proposal.
Material costs are approximate and may change at final invoicing.

Detailed Scope of Work

Baseboard/Trim/Molding/Moulding Labour Materials

$2,600.00 $630.00
40324

Sand and re-stain bedroom patio door threshold
- Clean and sand exterior paint
- Prime and paint exterior molding and inside door frame on door
Remove and replace lower casing on kitchen window
Provide new screen in patio door
Adjust lower entrance closet doors
Tighten miters on patio deck
Remove and replace caulking for kitchen sink
Remove silicone from master bedroom tub and re-caulk
Fix pop up plug in master bath
Clean mold off of window latches and patio door
Paint and patch all drywall damage on steps and in two bedrooms
630
Estimated Scope of Work

Labour:  $2,600.00
Materials  $630.00
(Adjustments):  $0.00
GST $130.00
$0.00
Estimate Total:  $3,360.00



Page: 15

| do not agree with the landlord claim regarding “tighten miters on the patio deck” as |
find that is not something caused by the tenants and is a building defect. Therefore, that
portion of the invoice | dismiss without leave to reapply, due to insufficient evidence.

Also, | find the lower closet doors portion not to be justified given the video evidence
before me which supports the closet doors opened well with no issues. Therefore, that
portion is dismissed due to insufficient evidence, without leave to reapply.

| find the patio screen door evidence from both parties to offset each other and that the
landlord has not met the burden of proof as a result, as the tenants do not have the
burden of proof, the landlord does. As such, the patio screen door portion is dismissed
without leave to reapply, due to insufficient evidence.

| find there is no evidence to support that the pop-up drain was caused by anything
other than reasonable use so that item is also dismissed without leave to reapply, due
to insufficient evidence.

| find there was insufficient evidence presented by the landlord regarding the removal
and replacement of a lower casing on the kitchen window, so due to insufficient details
provided during the hearing, | find this must be dismissed, without leave to reapply, due
to insufficient evidence.

ESTIMATE

Labour Evaluation valid for 30 days from date of proposal
Material costs are approximate and may change at final invoicing

Detailed Scope of Work

Baseboard/Trim/Mol

ding/M ing Labour Materials
$2,600.00 $530.00
40324

Sand and re-stain bedroom patio door threshold J
- Clean and sand exterior paint
Prime and paint exterior molding and inside door frame on door
Remove and reptace lower casing on kitchen window x
Provide new screen in patio door x
Adjust lower entrance closet doors x
Tighten miters on patio deck x
Remove and replace caulking for kitchen sink J
Remove silicone from master bedroom tub and re-caulk J
Fix pop up plug in master bath x
Clean mold off of window latches and patio door ¢

Paint-and patch-all-drewall g steps-and-in-two-b
) P

630

Estimated Scope of Work
Labeur:  $2,600.00
Materials $630.00
(Adjustments):  $0.00
GST $130.00
$0.00
Estimate Total:  $3,360.00



Page: 16

| have crossed-out the portion of the above-estimate that was withdrawn by the landlord
during the hearing and have included a v/ to represent the successful portions of the
estimate and a % to represent the unsuccessful portions of the estimate above. Given
that there were 9 items and no breakdown of costs, | will divide the estimate including
taxes and labour of $3,186.25, which | find equals $354.03 per item. Therefore, as 4
items were successful, | grant the landlord $354.03 x 4, which equals $1,416.12. |
decline to apply depreciation as | find the damage to be negligence on the part of the
tenants. | afford no weight to the tenants’ assertion that they had the heat to 24-25 while
in the rooms as | find the evidence before me contradicts their testimony.

Item 4 - | find the dents on the fridge door do not support reasonable wear and tear as
claimed by the tenants. | find that the number of dents supports that the tenants were
negligent in their use of the fridge and as a result, owe the full amount of the fridge door
replacement in the amount of $598.09. As labour was estimated between $150 and
$300, | will award the average of the amounts, which is $225. Given the above, | find
the landlord is entitled to $598.09 plus $225 labour for the replacement of the fridge
door. Accordingly, | grant the landlord $823.09 for the fridge portion of this item.

Regarding the stove, | find the video evidence and photos to be blurry and of little
weight as a result. | find the video was taken too closely and that the phone was moved
too quickly resulting in poor video quality and do not afford the landlord’s stove evidence
greater weight as a result. Given that the landlord has the burden of proof, | dismiss the
stove-related costs in full, without leave to reapply, due to insufficient evidence.

Regarding the filing fee, | find the landlord’s claim has merit and as such, | award the
landlord $100 pursuant to section 72 of the Act for the recovery of the cost of the filing
fee.

Based on the above, | find the landlord has established a total monetary of $2,514.21 as
follows:

ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GRANTED
1. Interior window cleaning Dismissed
2. Suite cleaning 5 hours at $35 per hour $175
3. Fix threshold tenant damage... $1,416.12
4. Replace fridge door and stove $823.09
5. Filing fee $100
TOTAL AWARD $2,514.21




Page: 17

As the tenants provided their written forwarding address on June 30, 2021 and the
landlord filed their claim on July 14, 2021, | find the landlord applied towards the
tenants’ security deposit within 15 days after receiving the written forwarding address. |
find the security deposit amount of $1,037.50 has accrued interest under the Act in the
amount of $2.27, and that the landlord holds a total security deposit including interest of
$1,039.77 as a result.

Pursuant to sections 38 and 67 of the Act, | grant the landlord authorization to retain the
tenants’ full security deposit of $1,039.77, which includes interest in partial satisfaction
of the landlord’s monetary claim. Pursuant to section 67 of the Act, | grant the landlord a
monetary order for the pursuant to section 67 of the Act, for the balance owing by the
tenants to the landlord in the amount of $1,474.44.

Conclusion

The landlord’s claim is partially successful. The landlord has established a total
monetary claim of $2,514.21. The landlord has been authorized to retain the tenants’ full
security deposit of $1,039.77, including interest, in partial satisfaction of the landlord’s
monetary claim pursuant to sections 38 and 67 of the Act. The landlord is granted a
monetary order pursuant to section 67 of the Act, for the balance owing by the tenant to
the landlord in the amount of $1,474.44. This order must be served on the tenants and
may be filed in the Provincial Court (Small Claims) and enforced as an order of that
court.

This decision will be emailed to both parties. The monetary order will be emailed to the
landlord only for service on the tenants. The tenants are reminded that they can be held
liable for all costs related to enforcement of the monetary order, including court costs.

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.

Dated: February 13, 2023

Residential Tenancy Branch





